Corvis� management believes that, on the basis set forth herein, the Pro Forma Statements reflect a reasonable estimate of the Focal acquisition
based on currently available information. The acquisition is accounted for under the purchase method of accounting. The allocation of purchase
price is based upon the estimated fair value of assets acquired and liabilities assumed. Certain of the purchase price allocations reflected in the
Pro Forma Statements are preliminary and may be different from the final allocation of the purchase price and any such differences may be
material. The pro forma financial data is presented for informational purposes only and does not purport to represent what Corvis� financial
position or results of operations would have been had the Focal acquisition in fact occurred on the dates assumed or that may result from future
operations. The pro forma data should be read in conjunction with Corvis� Consolidated Financial Statements and Focal�s financial statements and
related notes thereto.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of March 31, 2004

Corvis
(unaudited) Focal (A) Adjustments (B)

Pro forma
Combined

(amounts in thousands, except share data)
ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 447,803 $ 17,462 $ �  $ 465,265
Restricted cash �  3,270 �  3,270
Short-term investments 32,469 �  �  32,469
Trade accounts receivable, net 53,437 34,012 �  87,449
Inventory, net 497 �  �  497

Edgar Filing: CORVIS CORP - Form S-4/A

123

Other current assets 22,135 9,371 �  31,506

Total current assets 556,341 64,115 �  620,456
Restricted cash, non-current 8,520 �  �  8,520
Long-term investments 16,823 �  �  16,823
Property and equipment, net 110,689 88,158 �  198,847
Intangible assets, net 23,843 �  99,919(1) 123,762
Other non-current assets, net 8,890 935 �  9,825

Total assets $ 725,106 $ 153,208 $ 99,919 $ 978,233

61

Edgar Filing: CORVIS CORP - Form S-4/A

124

March 31, 2004

Corvis
(unaudited) Focal (A) Adjustments (B)

Pro forma
Combined

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Notes payable, net of discounts, long-term debt, and
capital lease obligations, current portion $ 75,659 $ 10,797 $ 77,673(2) $ 164,129
Accounts payable 23,222 12,149 �  35,371
Accrued communication service costs 25,855 �  �  25,855
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 32,930 24,940 1,185(7) 59,055
Deferred revenue 12,947 �  �  12,947
Accrued restructuring and other charges 4,687 �  �  4,687

Total current liabilities 175,300 47,886 78,858 302,044
Noncurrent liabilities:
Notes payable, net of discounts, long-term debt, and
capital lease obligations, net of current portion 121,645 96,935 (77,673)(2) 140,907
Deferred revenue 17,279 �  �  17,279
Other long-term liabilities 5,851 4,852 �  10,703

Total liabilities 320,075 149,673 1,185 470,933

Commitments and contingencies
Preferred Stock �  63,500 (63,500)(3) �
Stockholders� equity:
Common stock 4,971 �  535(4) 5,506
Warrants �  12,204 (12,204) �
Additional paid-in capital 2,964,610 341,946 (240,212)(5) 3,066,344
Treasury Stock, 12,281,800 shares, at cost (9,512) �  �  (9,512)
Accumulated other comprehensive income:
Unrealized investment gains 35 �  �  35
Deferred Compensation �  (889) 889(6) �
Accumulated deficit (2,555,073) (413,226) 413,226(5) (2,555,073)

Total stockholders� equity (deficit) 405,031 (59,965) 162,234 507,300

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 725,106 $ 153,208 $ 99,919 $ 978,233

[…]

Sales, general and administrative 7,938 �  2,014 �  �  9,952
Restructuring and other charges 59,381 (4,500) �  �  �  54,881
Gain on sale of assets �  (299,000) �  299,000(11) �  �

Total operating expenses 584,976 121,300 360,756 265,793 3,602 1,336,427

Operating income (loss) (270,662) 263,900 (40,919) (365,148) (3,832) (416,661)
Interest expense �  (44,500) (13,884) 44,500(5) �  (13,884)
Other income, net 9,804 1,300 263,305(9) (405)(6) �  274,004
Income tax benefit �  42,400 735 �  (43,135)(13) �

Net loss before minority interest (260,858) 263,100 209,237 (321,053) (46,967) (156,541)
Minority interest in loss 387 �  �  �  �  387

Net income (loss) $ (260,471) $ 263,100 $ 209,237(9) $ (321,053) $ (46,967) $ (156,154)
Basic and diluted net loss per common
share $ (0.60) $ (0.32)
Weighted average number of common
shares outstanding 430,596 53,544(10) 484,140

63

Edgar Filing: CORVIS CORP - Form S-4/A

126

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2004

Corvis Focal (D)
Adjustments

(F)
Pro forma
Combined

(Amounts in thousands, except per share data)
Revenue:
Communication services $ 141,679 $ 74,443 $ (58)(7) $ 216,064
Equipment 5,108 �  5,108

Total revenue 146,787 74,443 (58) 221,172
Operating expenses:
Cost of revenue:
Communications services (excl. D&A) 97,750 40,704 �  138,454
Equipment 1,150 �  �  1,150

Total cost of revenue 98,900 40,704 �  139,604
Research and development, excl. equity-exp. 5,587 �  �  5,587
SG&A, excl. equity exp. 56,993 28,384 �  85,377
Depreciation and amortization 10,126 12,134 900(8) 23,160
Equity-based expense:
Research and development 1,708 �  �  1,708
Sales, general and administrative 2,683 95 �  2,778
Restructuring and other charges 194 �  �  194
Acquisition Costs �  2,867 (2,867)(12) �

Total operating expenses 176,191 84,184 (1,967) 258,408

Operating loss (29,404) (9,741) 1,909 (37,236)
Interest expense (7,410) (2,077) �  (9,487)
Other income, net 2,899 (372) �  2,527

Net loss $ (33,915) $ (12,190) $ 1,909 $ (44,196)
Basic and diluted net loss per common share $ (0.07) $ (0.08)
Weighted average number of common shares

   outstanding 484,162 53,544(10) 537,706

64

Edgar Filing: CORVIS CORP - Form S-4/A

127

The following adjustments have been reflected in the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet:

A. To reflect the historical balance sheet of Focal.

B. To reflect the following adjustments:

(1) To adjust acquired identifiable assets and liabilities to estimated fair value;

(2) To reclassify debt facilities due on demand at closing;

(3) To eliminate preferred stock and equity interest, which will be exchanged for Corvis common stock upon closing and effective